LCD 36x24 Logic Boards Users Manual
7850 East Gelding Drive   •   Scottsdale, AZ  85260-3420
LCD 36x24 Logic Boards Users Manual C.doc  Page 1 of 16
Toll Free 1.877.2BUYNKK (877.228.9655)  •  Phone 480.991.0942  •  Fax 480.998.1435
www.nkkswitches.com  •  Email engineering@nkkswitches.com   0410
LCD 36x24 Logic Boards Users Manual
Revision C
NKK SWITCHES

There are four types of LCD 36x24 logic boards; Bicolor/Monocolor pushbutton, RGB pushbutton,
Bicolor/Monocolor/RGB display, and Bicolor/Monocolor/RGB compact.
3. Part Number Configuration
The logic board part numbers are divided up by their attributes.
1    2    3  4    5
IS  -  L0205  -  5  C  -  IS15ANCP4CF
1. IS Prefix.
2. The Logic Board base part number. The first number is the quantity of switch positions on the board.
The second number is the version.
3. No code = Standard 9 to 12 V voltage.
5 = 5 V voltage
4. No code = No socket for IS switches.
C = Socket are soldered to the PCB for IS switches
5. No code = No IS switches.
IS15… = The logic board is populated by the IS Switches.
Mxxx = The multi switch logic board is populated by different types of IS switches.
Logic boards can be customized based on customer requirements.
LCD 36x24 Logic Boards Users Manual
7850 East Gelding Drive   •   Scottsdale, AZ  85260-3420
LCD 36x24 Logic Boards Users Manual C.doc  Page 4 of 16
Toll Free 1.877.2BUYNKK (877.228.9655)  •  Phone 480.991.0942  •  Fax 480.998.1435
www.nkkswitches.com  •  Email engineering@nkkswitches.com   0410
Standard Part Numbers
One or two switch boards are the most common but logic boards with other configurations are available as well
as custom designs. NKK Switches will work with customers to design and build custom logic boards to fit
customer requirements.
Part number examples used in IS Dev Kits:
SmartSwitch
Configuration
Part Number Description
Two LCD 36x24 Bicolor, or IS-L0205-C With socket
Monocolor Pushbutton IS-L0205-(Switch part number) With switches mounted directly
 IS-L0205-C-(Switch part number) With switches mounted on sockets
Two LCD 36x24 RGB IS-L0204-C With socket
Pushbutton IS-L0204-(Switch part number) With switches mounted directly
 IS-L0204-C-(Switch part number) With switches mounted on sockets
Two LCD 36x24 RGB, IS-L0251-C With socket
Bicolor, or Monocolor IS-L0251-(Switch part number) With switches mounted directly
Display IS-L0251-C-(Switch part number) With switches mounted on sockets
Two LCD 36x24 RGB, IS-L0271-C With socket
Bicolor, or Monocolor IS-L0271-(Switch part number) With switches mounted directly
Compact IS-L0271-C-(Switch part number) With switches mounted on sockets
Single switch part number examples:
Not available with sockets.
SmartSwitch
Configuration
Part Number Description
Single LCD 36x24 Bicolor
Pushbutton (2 bit)
IS-L0102-IS15ABCP4CF Base part number with switches
mounted directly
Single LCD 36x24 RGB
Pushbutton
IS-L0107-IS15ABFP4RGB Base part number with switches
mounted directly
LCD 36x24 Logic Boards Users Manual
7850 East Gelding Drive   •   Scottsdale, AZ  85260-3420
LCD 36x24 Logic Boards Users Manual C.doc  Page 5 of 16
Toll Free 1.877.2BUYNKK (877.228.9655)  •  Phone 480.991.0942  •  Fax 480.998.1435
www.nkkswitches.com  •  Email engineering@nkkswitches.com   0410
4. Connectors
The SmartSwitch Controller connects to the J1 of the first logic board via 14 pin ribbon cables. The J2 of the
first logic board connect to J1 of the second logic board and so on.